

No. 18-966

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,
—v.—
STATE OF NEW YORK, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
COMMON CAUSE *ET AL.*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SUZANNE ALMEIDA
*Redistricting and
Representation Counsel*
COMMON CAUSE
800 North 3rd Street, Suite 401
Harrisburg, PA 17102

GREGORY L. DISKANT
Counsel of Record
ARON FISCHER
BENJAMIN F. JACKSON
JACOB NEWMAN
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 336-2000
gldiskant@pbwt.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Common Cause, Trevor Potter, Rep. Jody L. McNally,
Justice Robert Orr (Ret.), Gil Ontai, and Peter Yao

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Equal representation of persons is the core constitutional value embedded in the text of Article I, Section 2, as amended by the Fourteenth Amendment.	6
A. The Founders agreed that all persons—not just citizens—must be included in the representation base for members of Congress.	6
B. The Founders resolved the tension between the broad right to equal representation and the then-narrow right to vote by distinguishing in the Constitution between those who can vote and those who are counted for census purposes.....	8
C. The Fourteenth Amendment reaffirmed the representation of all persons as a foundational principle of our democracy.....	11
II. The administrative record demonstrates that the citizenship question will cause an undercount of noncitizens, thereby undermining equality of representation.	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	PAGE
III. Secretary Ross’s decision to ignore the clear and uncontroverted evidence that adding the citizenship question would undermine equality of representation violates both the Enumeration Clause and the APA.	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>California v. Ross</i> , Nos. 18-cv-01865 & 18-cv-02279, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36230 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform (FAIR) v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rucho, et al. v. Common Cause, et al.</i> , No. 18-422, <i>consideration of appellate jurisdiction postponed to hearing on merits</i> , 586 U.S. ____ (Jan. 4, 2019)	2
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	11
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	17
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	12
Other Authorities	
86 Cong. Rec. 4372 (1940).....	5
Richard Briffault, <i>Legal History: The Contested Right to Vote</i> , 100 MICH. L. REV. 1506 (2002).....	9
CAL. CONST. art. 2, § 4.....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS FOUND., <i>Who Voted in Early America?</i> , BILL OF RIGHTS IN ACTION (Fall/Winter 1991).....	9
THE FEDERALIST No. 54.....	10
<i>Felony Disenfranchisement Laws (Map)</i> , ACLU, https://www.aclu.org/issues/ voting-rights/voter-restoration/felony- disenfranchisement-laws-map	9
FOUNDING FAMILIES: DIGITAL EDITIONS OF THE PAPERS OF THE WINTHROPS AND THE ADAMSES (C. James Taylor ed., 2015)	7
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to William King (1819), Jefferson Papers, Library of Congress, Vol. 216, p. 38616.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	PAGE(S)
MICHAEL J. KLARMAN, <i>THE FRAMERS' COUP</i> (2016)	6
Jens Manuel Krogstad et al., <i>5 Facts About Illegal Immigration in the U.S.</i> , PEW RES. CTR. (Apr. 27, 2017), http://www.pew research.org/fact-tank/2017/04/27/5-facts- about-illegal-immigration-in-the-u-s/	9
<i>QuickFacts</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, https://www.census.gov/quickfacts	9
RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1911)	10
U.S. CONST., art. 1, § 2,	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	12
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2	12, 19
U.S. CONST. amend. XXVI.....	9
GORDON S. WOOD, <i>THE CREATION OF THE AMERICAN REPUBLIC, 1776-1787</i> (2d ed. 1998)	6
